Maine law.
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OF TRE 

OF TRl!: 

PASSED A'f ITS SESSION, 

WHICH COIlIlHENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND 

ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO. 

PFDLISlIED AGJUlEADI,Y TO 'l'RE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820. 

PORTLAND: 

1 HAYEn.) "rArPAN & .~'TrCILNEY, PRIN'l'EltS TO THE STATE, 

J 82.2, 
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Resolved, for reasons stated in said petition, That the pro­
ceedings of said town, be, and hereby are confirmed and 
made valid, llotwithstanding the records of said town are 
not attested by the Clerk thereof. 

[This Resolve passed Febntary 9, 1822.] 

• 

PAY ROLL qf the Members if the House 0/ Representatives 
of the second Legislature if the State 0/ JJtlaine, held in 
PORTLAND, County of Cumberland, beginning on Wednesday, 
January 2, 1822, and ending February 10, 1822. 
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.iilfred, Andrew Conant, 35 40 $87 
Buxton, Nathan Elden, 15 40 83 
Berwick, William Hobbs, 40 40 88 
Biddeford, Isaac Emery, 15 40 83 
Elliot, John Hammond, 60 40 92 
Hollis, Abijah Usher, 20 40 84 
Kittery, Joshua T. Chase, 60 40 92 
Kennebunk, Jo~eph Moody, 25 40 85 
Kennebunk Port, Simon Nowell, % 28 61 
Limington, Nathaniel Clark, 25 40 85 
Lyman, Thomas Sands, 30 40 86 
Li1T!el~'ick, Edmund Hayes, 30 40 86 
Parsonsfield, Samuel Fox, , 40 40 88 
South Berwick, William A. Hayes, 50 40 90 
Saco, George Scammon, 15 40 83 
Sanford, John Frost, 2d, 35 40 87 
Shapleigh, Enoch W oorl, 50 40 90 
Wells, Nahum Morrill, 30 32 70 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Bl'lI71swick, Robert P. Dunlap, 30 40 86 
Bridgton, John Perley, 40 40 88 
Baldwin, William Fitch, 30 40 86 
Cllmberland, Ephraim Sturdevant, 10 40 8'! 
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Cape Elizabeth, .Lemuel Cobb, 10 40 82 
DW'ham, Allen H Cobb, 25 40 85 
Danville, Ebenezer Witham? 35 40 87 
Freeport, Samuel P9rter, 20 40 84 
Faimouth, Edmund Knight, 5 38 77 
Gm'ham, Lothrop Lewis, 10 (33 68 
Gray, Timothy Weymouth, 20 40 84 
Harpswell, John Curtis, 35 40 87 
Minot, Godfrey Grosvenor, 35 40 87 
:North Yarmouth, Edward Russell, ' 10 40 82 
·New Gloucester, William Bradbury, 25 40 85 
Ot,isfield, . J onathanBritton, 401 40 88 
Portland, Isa~c Adams, 40 80 

" Asa Clapp, 40 80 ." Dudley Todd, . 40 80 
Poland, Josiah Dunn, Jr. 35 40 87 
Raymond, Zechariah Lea'ch, 25 40 85 
Scarborough, Benjamin Millikin, Jr. 10 40 82 
Standish, Mark White, 20 40 84 
Westbl'Ook, J ame5 Means, 5 40 81 
Windham, Moses Little" 15 40 83 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Bath, Benjamin Ames, (SpeakeI') 35 40 167 
Bowdoinham, Samuel Gray,· ·40 40 88 
Bowdoin, Moses Dennett, 45 40 89 
Boothbay, Edmund Wilson, 65 40 93 
Bristol, Samuel 'rucker, 70 '10 94 
Camden, Ephraim Wpod, 100 37 94· 
Dresden, George Houdlette, 50 32 H 
Edgecomb, Stephen Parsons, 65 40 93 
Georgetown, Benjamin Riggs, 50 40 .90 
Hope, t Cheever Kendall, 90 40 98 
Jifferson, Justin Richardson, 75 40 95 
Litchfield, David C. Burr, 50 40 90 
Lisbon, Benjamin H. Mace, 35 40. 87 
Lewiston, James Lowell, 40 36 80 
Montville, Moses True, 100 40 100 
NobleborOltgh, Samuel Reed, 65 40 93 
Newcastl&, Robert Murray, 60 40 92 
St, George, John Watts, 95 35 89 2 4 
Thomaston, Ma rUn Marsh, 95 40 99 
. Topsham, Humphrey Purringlon, 30 40 86 
Union, Nathaniel Batchelder, 90 40 98 
Wiscasset, Daniel Q uinnam, 50 40 90 
Warren, S:ctmuel Thatcher, 75 35 85 
Waldoborough j John He,ad, 75 40 95 
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Whitefield, David Crowell, 65 40 93 
Woolwich, Richard Harnden, 45 40 89 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK 
Belfast, James M'Crillis, 125 40 105 
Bucksport, Samuel M. Pond, 155 32 95 
Brooks, Samuel Whitney, lSW 40 104· 
Brooksville, Joseph P. Parker, 175 40 115 
Belmont, James Weymouth, 130 40 106 
Deer Isle, Hezekiah TlJrrey, 190 40 118 
Eden, Nicholas Thomas, Jr. 205 40 121 
Frankfo7·t, Alexander Millikin, 145 40 109 
Northport, David Alden, 115 40 103 
Orland, Isaac Perry, 160 40 112 
Prospect, Thomas Merrill, 145 40 109 
Surry; Mark Sheppard, 190 40 118 
Sullivan, George Hinman, 200 40 120 
Searsmont, Ansel Lothrop, 100 40 100 
Sedgwick, John I11eans, 185 40 117 
Vinalhaven, Ezekiel Dyer; 130 40 106 

COUNTY OF 'W ASHINGTON. 

Che1'ryjield, Joseph Adams, 250 40 130 
Columbia, lchabod Bucknam, 260 40 132 
Calais, George Downes; 310 40 142 
Dennysville, Ebenezer C. Wilder, 285 40 137 
Eastport, Wooster Tuttle, 300 40 140 
Lubec, Jeremiah O.Balch, 300 40 140 
Machias, Gideon O'Brien, 250 37 124 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 
.!lugusla, Reuel Williams, 60 40 9£ 
Belgrade, Samuel Taylor, 75 40 95 
Clinton, William Ames, 90 40 98 
CTt-ina, Robert Fletcher, 90 40 98 
Freedom, Matthew Randall; 95 40 99 
Fa.rmington, Hiram Belcher, 80 40 9G 
G(wdiner, Robert H. Gardiner, 50 30 70 
Winslv'w, William Hilton, 65 36 85 
HdllotCJell, Peleg' Sprague, 60 40 92 
Leeds, '.rhomas W. Bridgham, 55 36 83 
.M~o!lnt Vornon, Elijah MOf.'1P, 'j() 40 94 

8 
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. Monmouth, Benjamin White, Jr . 50 40 90: 

Readfield, John Smith, 60 40 92 
Sidney, Daniel Tiffany, 75 40 95 
Temple, John Drury, 90 40 98 

Unity, Hezeldah Chase, 
, 

100 40 100 
Vassalboro ugh, Philip L.each, 70 40 94 

Vienna, Barnard Kimball, 70 46 94 
Waterville, Baxter Crowell, 80 40 96 
Winthrop; Andrew Wood, 55 40 91 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Buckfie/cl, Benjamin Spaulding, 50 40 90 
Bethel, Barber Bartlett, 70 40 94 
Himnl, Marshall Spring, 40 40 88 
Dixfield, Silas Barnard, 75 37 89' 

Denmarkv Cyrus Ingalls, 45 40 89 
Hebron, Stephen Myrick, 45 40 89 
Hartford, James Ricb,r, 55 40 91 
Jay, J ames Starr, Jr. 70 40 94 
LijJe"m01:e, Thomas Chase, Jr. 60 40 92 
Norway, Aaron Wilkins, 50 40 90 
Paris, Henry Prentiss, 55 40 91 
Rumford, Peter C. Virgin, 70 35 84 
Turner, Joseph Bonney, 50 40 90 

COUNTY OF' SOMERSET. 

.I1nson, John Hilton, 110 40 109i 
Corinna, William Elder, 130 40 106 , 
Canaan, Joseph Ireland, 100 40 100 
Emden, John M'Faclclen, 115 40 103 
Fai1'field, J ames Lawrence, 85 40 97 
Phillips, Joseph Dyer, 110 40 102 
Harmony, Robert Evans, 115 40 103 
Industry, John Gower, 90 40 98 
.Madison, Nathaniel B!ackwell, , 105 40 101' 
New Vineyard, Thomas Flint, 100 40 100 
NOr1·idge'Cl.,ock, Caleb Jewett, 91J 40 99 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

BangOl'J Mark Trafton, 130 40 10E; 
B1'ewM', Benjamin Goodwin, 140 40 108 
Dixmor!t, Samuel Eutman, 110 40 10~ 
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Hampden, Jonathan Knowles, 140 40 108 
. New Charleston, Daniel Wilkins, 155 40 111 . 
No.3, 6th Range, Joshua Carpenter, 180 40 116 
Sebec, V{illiam R. Lowney, 180 40 116 

Clerk, JAMES L. CHILD, 50 175 
Jlssislant Clerk, JOHN G. RICHARDSON, 40 120 
Door Keeper, 
Page, 

. MOSES DAVIS, ~ 
SAMUEL DAVIS, 40 160 

HOllse of Rcptesentatives, FebnlMY 8, 1822. 
The Committee on the Pay Roll of the House of Rep­

resentatives, Report the amount of travel and attendance 
of theMembers of the present Session, and the additional 
pay of the SpBakel', together with the pay of the Clerk, 
Assistant Clerk, Door-keeper and Page, to be fourteen 
thousau(l, one hundred and foul' dollars; and Report here~ 
"with a Resolye ; which is submitted. 
,,' EDWARD RUSSELL, pc)' ol'der, 

CHAPTER L, 

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House of R€preeentalives. 

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the 
rrreasury of the State, to the several persons mentioned 
in the" preceding Roll, the several sums set against their 
names, respectively, amounting to fourteen thousand, one 
hundred and four dollars; and that the Governor, with the 
advice of Council, be requested to draw his warrant accord· 
illo·lr· o. 

[This Resolve passed January 9, 1822.] 

CHAPTER LI. 

Resoll'e fixing the rlace for the next meeting of the Legislature and for other pur, 
poses. 

Resolved, That the next Session of the Le2'islature of this 
State be at Portland, in the County of Cmnhe~lalld; and that 


